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SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
READ THIS MANUAL CAREFULLY BEFORE OPERATING AND RE-
SERVE IT FOR FUTURE REFERENCE. REFER TO IT WHEN ENCOUN-
TERING ANY OPERATING PROBLEM.
1.	 WARNING: To reduce the risk of electric shock or damage to the 

clock , do not disassemble it. There are no user-serviceable parts 
inside.  

2.	 WARNING: To prevent fire or electric shock hazard, do not expose 
the clock to rain or moisture (including drips or splashes). Objects 
filled with liquids, such as vases and water bottles, should not be 
placed on or near the clock.  Do not touch the unit with wet hands.

3.	 WARNING: Do not expose the unit or its batteries to excessive heat, 
such as direct sunlight, fire, or other heat sources.

4.	 Do not use attachments not provided by the manufacturer, except 
for devices connected to the AUX-IN jack.

5.	 If the unit becomes damaged, do not attempt to repair the unit 
yourself.  Refer all servicing to authorized personel.

6.	 Do not place objects on top of the clock, or block any ventilation 
openings.

7.	 Unplug the power from the outlet during lightning storms or when 
the clock is not in use.

8.	 Pay attention to the safety purpose of the polarized plug.  A 
polarized plug has two blades with one wider than the other.  If the 
provided plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an electrician 
to replace the obsolete outlet.

9.	 Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particu-
larly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they 
exit from the clock device.

10.	 Dispose of this product properly, respecting your local laws for 
electronics and battery disposal.

WARNING: THE POWER CORD ON THIS PRODUCT CONTAINS 
LEAD, A CHEMICAL KNOWN TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO 
CAUSE CANCER AND BIRTH DEFECTS OR OTHER REPRODUCTIVE 
HARM. WASH HANDS AFTER HANDLING.
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FCC WARNINGS
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject 
to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful 
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation.
Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party re-
sponsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the 
equipment.
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the lim-
its for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These 
limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful in-
terference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses 
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used 
in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to 
radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference 
will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause 
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be de-
termined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to 
try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

•	 Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
•	 Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
•	 Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to 

which the receiver is connected.
•	 Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. 

RF WARNING FOR PORTABLE DEVICES:
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure require-
ment. The device can be used in portable exposure condition without 
restriction.

THE LIGHTNING FLASH WITH ARROWHEAD SYMBOL, 
WITHIN AN EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE, IS INTENDED TO 
ALERT THE USER TO THE PRESENCE OF NON-INSU-
LATED “DANGEROUS VOLTAGE” WITHIN THE PROD-
UCT’S ENCLOSURE THAT MAY BE OF SUFFICIENT 
MAGNITUDE TO CONSTITUTE A RISK OF ELECTRIC 
SHOCK TO PERSONS.

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC 
SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE THE FRONT 
OR REAR COVER.  NO USER SER-
VICEABLE PARTS ARE INSIDE.  REFER 
SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE 

PERSONNEL.

THE EXCLAMATION POINT WITHIN AN 
EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE IS INTENDED 
TO ALERT THE USER TO THE PRESENCE 
OF IMPORTANT OPERATING AND MAIN-
TENANCE (SERVICING) INSTRUCTIONS 
IN THE LITERATURE ACCOMPANYING 
THE APPLIANCE.

do not open.
Risk of electric shock,

WARNING
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INTRODUCTION
Thanks for purchasing this Alarm Clock from Riptunes!  Please read 
all of these instructions carefully and keep them in a safe place for 
future reference. 
 
FEATURES
•	 Dual Alarm Settings
•	 1.4-inch Big Red Digits for easy visibility
•	 USB Port for charging devices
•	 Full range Dimmer to adjust display brightness
•	 Weekday display on the screen
•	 Full range Volume setting for customized sound
•	 Big Snooze button (5 minutes)
•	 Alarm settings for weekdays and weekends
•	 Easy Alarm/Clock Set Up
•	 12/24-hour Clock & Alarm format
•	 Quick Nap Alarm Setup/Sleep timer (up to 2 hours)
•	 AC power input with included AC/DC power adaptor
•	 Alarm/Clock backup powered by 3 AAA batteries (sold separately)

WHATS IN THE BOX?
•	 Your Alarm Clock 
•	 AC/DC Power Adapter
•	 This User Manual
•	 Warranty Card
•	 Tech Support Card
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PRODUCT DIAGRAM
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GETTING STARTED
BATTERY INSTALLATION (BATTERIES NOT INCLUDED)

This clock uses 3 AAA batteries to back up the time and alarm settings in the 
case of a power outage.  These batteries are not for everyday operation.  The 
clock should stay plugged in when in use.
To install batteries, open the battery cover on the bottom of the clock. 
Then, match the “+” and “–” signs with the batteries.  Replace the 
battery cover.  If the clock is not used for an extended period of time, 
remove the batteries before storing it.

SETTING THE TIME
1.	 Press TIME SET until the hour blink.
2.	 Press (-/+) to adjust the HOUR, hold for rapid setting.

3.	 Press TIME SET to confirm the HOUR and set MINUTES.

1.	 AM/PM Indicator
2.	 ALARM 1 ON/OFF
3.	 DAY OF WEEK Indicator
4.	 ALARM 1 Indicator
5.	 ALARM 2 ON/OFF
6.	 ALARM 2 Indicator
7.	 DOWN- BUTTON for settings
8.	 SNOOZE BUTTON
9.	 UP+ BUTTON for settings
10.	 3 OPTION WAKE-UP DATES 

SWITCH for ALARM 2
11.	 NAP TIMER BUTTON
12.	 ALARM 2 SET

13.	 ALARM 1 SET
14.	 TIME SET
15.	 12/24 HR MODE SWITCH
16.	 3 OPTION WAKE-UP DATES 

SWITCH for ALARM 1
17.	 BATTERY COMPARTMENT
18.	 USB CHARGING PORT
19.	 POWER CONNECTOR
20.	 DIMMER CONTROL  

(0-100%)
21.	 VOLUME CONTROL  

(30-90dB)

BLINK
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4.	 Press (-/+) to adjust the MINUTES, hold for rapid setting.

5.	 Press TIME SET to confirm the MINUTES and set DAY OF WEEK.
6.	 Press (-/+) to select DAY OF WEEK.

7.	 Press TIME SET once more to confirm and exit.

NOTICE: At this point, time will automatically set if left flashing for more 
than 10 seconds. 

SWITCH TIME FORMAT (12/24 HR TIME)
Press 12/24HR to toggle between 12 and 24-hour modes (the default is the 
12-hour time format). 
NOTICE: When using the 12-hour time format, the AM/PM icon will appear to 
suggest morning/afternoon time.

SETTING THE ALARM
To switch the alarm on or off, press the “ ” ON/OFF or “ ” ON/OFF.

The alarm icon will appear when the alarm is on.

BLINK

BLINK

ALARM
OFF

ALARM 
ON
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SETTING ALARM 1 AND ALARM 2
•	 ALARM 1 and ALARM 2 are set in the same way (hold for rapid 

setting).
•	 Press ALARM 1 SET to enter ALARM 1 HOUR setting. Use (- / +) to 

adjust the hour.

•	 Press ALARM 1 SET to confirm and enter MINUTE setting. Use (- / +) 
to adjust the minute.

•	 Press ALARM 1 SET to confirm and exit from Alarm 1 Setting Mode.
•	 NOTICE: The default alarm volume is maximum (90dB). Slide the 

VOLUME knob at the left side of the clock to adjust the volume 
within the range of 30-90dB.

SLEEP SETTING
Press the SLEEP button to choose the duration (10min, 20min, 30min, 
40min, 50min, 60min, 70min, 80min, 90min, 120min, or off) after which the 
alarm goes off.

ALARM FREQUENCY SETTING
Each of the two alarms has 3 frequency options: MON-SUN (All-7-day), 
MON-FRI (Weekdays), SAT-SUN (Weekends). 
Slide the “ ” “ ” to set the wake-up days in the back.

BLINK

BLINK
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SNOOZE/TURN OFF DAILY ALARM
•	 When the alarm goes off, press SNOOZE to snooze for a while; 

the alarm will go off again after 5 minutes.
•	 To cancel the snooze at any time or to turn off the alarm for the 

day while it is sounding, press any of the buttons except the 
SNOOZE button. The alarm will go off again at the same time the 
next day.

BRIGHTNESS CONTROL
Slide the DIMMER knob at the right side of the clock to adjust the 
display brightness (HIGH: 100%, LOW: 0%).

BATTERY OPERATED MODE
Insert 3 * AAA batteries (Not Included) into the Battery Compartment. 
The screen will show for 8 seconds and then go to sleep to save 
battery. Press the largest SNOOZE button to check the time within 8 
seconds. The screen will stay on when plugged into the outlet.
NOTICE: In Battery Operated Mode, the clock has all functions except 
for USB charging your electronic devices.

USB CHARGING PORT
Connect a USB charging cable to charge your cellphone or other 
smart devices. 
 

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

 CAUTION: Unplug the unit before cleaning!
Replace the back-up batteries every year or so to ensure your alarms 
still go off if there is a loss of power.  Remove the batteries whenever 
the clock is unplugged or stored somewhere.
A soft cloth or a paper towel may be used to clean your clock. Do not 
use corrosive cleaners or chemical solutions on the clock. Keep the 
clock clean and dry to prevent any issues.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM SOLUTION
No power to unit •	 Connect the power cord to a working 

outlet.  The clock does not fully oper-
ate on batteries.  Batteries are only for 
preserving the time and alarm settings in 
the event of a power outage. 

No sound from the 
speaker

•	 Make sure volume is up, and the unit has 
power.

•	 Make sure that the correct mode is 
selected for the music source you are 
using.  Use the SOURCE button on the 
top of the clock to change between AM, 
FM and AUX.

•	 If in AUX mode, make sure the sound 
source is connected securely and playing 
audio, with its volume up.

SPECIFICATIONS
Dimensions: 175 x 106 x 75 mm 
Power Source: AC: 120V 60Hz. Battery 
back-up: DC 4.5v (3x AAA Batteries) 
Display: 1.4” Red LED display

TECHNICAL SUPPORT
For questions not answered in this manual, or for warranty 
service, please contact Riptunes Technical Support:

By phone: 1-888-217-7688 (9:00 AM to 6:00 PM ET)
By e-mail: service@rip-tunes.com
Online: www.rip-tunes.com

© 2023 Riptunes by Impecca, a division of LT Inc., Wilkes Barre, PA.
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Riptunes™ warrants this product against defects in 
material and workmanship to the original purchaser as 
specified below provided product is registered online 
within fourteen (14) days of purchase.   

If the product is determined to have a 
manufacturing defect, within a period 
of ninety (90) Days from the date of the 
original purchase, Riptunes™ will repair or 
replace the product at no charge to you in 
the U.S.A. After ninety (90) days it will 
be the responsibility of the consumer. 

Shipping costs to and from our warranty service center 
is the sole responsibility of the consumer. 

To obtain warranty service by an authorized Riptunes™ 
service center, please email us at: support@rip-
tunes.com to obtain a Repair and Maintenance 
Authorization (RMA) number and to locate the service 
center nearest you. Once authorized, you must mail 
the product, to the authorized Riptunes™ service 
center in its original product packaging materials or 
equivalent, to prevent damage while in transit.  

Further, should Riptunes™ determine that the product 
is outside of the Warranty term, Riptunes™ will return 
the product to sender at sender’s expense without 
being repaired or replaced, unless authorized by the 
consumer to service the out of warranty product at 
consumer’s expense. All handling or restocking charges 
for returns and/or replacements shall be non-
refundable. 

Riptunes™ specifically excludes from this warranty any 
non-electric/mechanical attachments, accessories and 
disposable parts including but not limited to outside 
case, connecting cables, batteries and AC adaptors. 
Riptunes™ reserves the right to repair or replace 
defective products with the same, equivalent or newer 
models.  

We reserve the right to either repair or replace 
product at our discretion. Replacement may be either 
new or refurbished and while every endeavor will be 
made to ensure it is the same model, if same model is 
not available it will replaced with a model of equal or 
higher specification. 

Normal “Wear and Tear” is not covered by this  
warranty. Further, Riptunes™ hereby reserves the right  
to determine “Wear and Tear” on any and all products. 
Tampering or opening the product casting or shell, will 
void this warranty in its entirety.  

Also this warranty does not apply if the product has 
been damaged by accident, abuse, misuse, or 
misapplication; has been altered or modified without 
the written permission of Riptunes™; has been 
serviced by a non-authorized repair center of 
Riptunes™; has not been properly maintained or 
operated according to the operation manual; has 
been used for commercial, non-household purposes; 
cosmetically damaged; was not imported by 
Riptunes™; was not manufactured according to 
specification of the United States market; improper 
installation or neglect; damaged due to improper 
packaging in shipment; damaged due to natural 
disasters; if the serial number for the product has 
been removed or defaced; or for cosmetic damages. 

ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING IMPLIED 
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR 
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE LIMITED IN DURATION 
TO ONE (1) YEAR PARTS AND NINETY (90) DAYS 
LABOR FROM THE DATE OF THE ORIGINAL RETAIL 
PURCHASE OF THIS PRODUCT. 

THESE WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES ARE THE SOLE 
AND EXCLUSIVE WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES IN 
CONNECTION WITH THE SALE AND USE OF THE 
PRODUCT. NO OTHER WARRANTIES, ORAL OR 
WRITTEN, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, ARE GIVEN. 

RIPTUNES™ IS NOT RESPONSIBLE OR LIABLE FOR ANY 
DAMAGE, WHETHER SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, DIRECT OR OTHERWISE, OR 
WHETHER KNOWN OR SHOULD HAVE BEEN KNOWN TO 
RIPTUNES™, INCLUDING LOST PROFITS, GOODWILL, 
AND PROPERTY AND PERSONAL INJURY RESULTING 
FROM ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY, THE INABILITY TO 
USE THE PRODUCT OR UNDER ANY LEGAL THEORY IN 
CONTRACT OR TORT. RIPTUNES LIABILITY IS LIMITED 
TO THE ACTUAL PURCHASE PRICE PAID TO THE 
RETAIL SELLER OF THE DEFECTIVE PRODUCT.  

No Riptunes™ dealer, agent or employee is 
authorized to make any modification, extension, 
change or amendment to this warranty without the 
written consent and authorization from Riptunes™. 

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation 
of implied warranties or liability for incidental or 
consequential damages, or do not allow a limitation 
on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above 
limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This 
warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you 
have other rights, which vary from state to state.  

Note: Our Warranty center ships only within Continental 
U.S., excluding Alaska and Hawaii.

LIMITED WARRANTY  90 Days 

Important: Be Sure to Register Your Product at WWW.RIP-TUNES.COM within 14 Days 

Riptunes™ USA  PA 18711 www.rip-tunes.com  support@rip-tunes.com 
*Do not send any returns to this address, as it might get lost and this will delay your repair and service process. 

LIMITED WARRANTY  (90 DAYS)
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PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
LEA CUIDADOSAMENTE ESTE MANUAL ANTES DE PONER A FUNCIONAR 
SU RELOJ DESPERTADOR  Y CONSÉRVELO PARA FUTURAS REFEREN-
CIAS. CONSÚLTELO CUANDO SE TOPE CON ALGÚN PROBLEMA DE 
OPERACIÓN.

1.	 ADVERTENCIA. Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica o daños al 
despertador, no lo desarme. No hay partes adentro a las que el usuario 
pueda darles servicio.

2.	 ADVERTENCIA. Para evitar el riesgo de incendio o de descarga eléctrica, 
no exponga el reloj a la lluvia o la humedad (incluyendo goteos o 
salpicaduras). Los objetos llenos de líquidos, como jarrones y botellas 
de agua, no deben colocarse sobre o cerca del reloj. No toque la unidad 
con las manos húmedas.

3.	 ADVERTENCIA. No exponga la unidad o sus baterías al calor excesivo, 
como la luz solar directa, el fuego u otras fuentes de calor.

4.	 No utilice accesorios no suministrados por el fabricante, excepto los 
dispositivos conectados a la toma AUX-IN.

5.	 Si la unidad se daña, no intente repararla usted mismo. Refiera todas 
las reparaciones al personal autorizado.

6.	 No coloque objetos sobre el reloj ni bloquee las ranuras de ventilación.
7.	 Desconecte la energía de la toma de corriente durante las tormentas 

eléctricas o cuando el reloj no esté en uso.
8.	 Preste atención al propósito de seguridad del enchufe polarizado. Un 

enchufe polarizado tiene dos patas, una más ancha que la otra. Si el 
enchufe suministrado no encaja en su toma de corriente, consulte a un 
electricista para que sustituya la toma de corriente obsoleta.

9.	 Proteja el cable de alimentación para que no lo pisen o lo pinchen 
especialmente en las clavijas, en los receptáculos de corriente y en el 
punto en que sale del dispositivo.

10.	 Deseche este producto de forma adecuada, respetando las leyes loca-
les de eliminación de aparatos electrónicos y baterías. 

ADVERTENCIA: EL CABLE DE SUMINISTRO ELÉCTRICO DE ESTE PRO-
DUCTO CONTIENE PLOMO, UN QUÍMICO RECONOCIDO POR EL ESTADO 
DE CALIFORNIA POR CAUSAR CÁNCER Y DEFECTOS DE NACIMIENTO U 
OTROS DAÑOS EN LA REPRODUCCIÓN. LÁVESE LAS MANOS DESPUÉS 
DE MANIPULARLO.
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ADVERTENCIAS FCC
Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. El funcionamien-
to está sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) Este dispositivo no puede 
causar interferencias perjudiciales, y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier 
interferencia recibida, incluidas las interferencias que puedan causar un funcio-
namiento no deseado.
Cualquier cambio o modificación no aprobada expresamente por la parte res-
ponsable del cumplimiento puede anular la autoridad del usuario para operar 
el equipo.
Nota: Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple con los límites para un dispositivo 
digital de Clase B, de conformidad con la parte 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. Estos 
límites están diseñados para proporcionar una protección razonable contra in-
terferencias dañinas en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera y puede 
irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las 
instrucciones, puede causar interferencias perjudiciales a las comunicaciones 
de radio. Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que la interferencia no ocurra en una 
instalación en particular. Si este equipo causa interferencia dañina a la recep-
ción de radio o televisión, lo que puede determinarse apagando y encendiendo 
el equipo, se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia median-
te una o más de las siguientes medidas:

•	 Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.
•	 Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
•	 Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente en un circuito diferente al que 

está conectado el receptor.
•	 Solicite ayuda al distribuidor o a un técnico experimentado de radio / TV.

EL SÍMBOLO DE RAYO CON PUNTA DE FLE-
CHA DENTRO DE UN TRIANGULO EQUI-
LATERO TIENE EL PROPÓSITO DE ALERTAR 
AL USUARIO SOBRE LA PRESENCIA DE 
‘VOLTAJE PELIGROSO’ NO-AISLADO DEN-
TRO DE LA CARCASA DEL PRODUCTO QUE 
PUEDE SER DE LA MAGNITUD SUFICIENTE 
PARA CONSTITUIR RIESGO DE DESCARGA 

ELECTRICA PARA LAS PERSONAS.

PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO 
DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA, 
NO RETIRE LA CUBIERTA 
DELANTERA O POSTERIOR. 
NO HAY PARTES ADENTRO A 
LAS QUE EL USUARIO PUEDA 
DARLES SERVICIO. SOLICITE 
SERVICIO A UNA PERSONA 

CALIFICADA.

EL SIGNO DE EXCLAMACIÓN 
DENTRO DE UN TRIANGULO 
EQUILÁTERO TIENE EL PROPÓSITO 
DE ALERTAR AL USUARIO SOBRE 
LA PRESENCIA DE INSTRUCCIONES 
IMPORTANTES DE OPERACIÓN Y 
MANTENIMIENTO (SERVICIO) EN 
LA LITERATURA QUE ACOMPAÑA A 
ESTE APARATO.

do not open.
Risk of electric shock,

WARNING
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ADVERTENCIA DE RF PARA DISPOSITIVOS PORTÁTILES:
El dispositivo ha sido evaluado para cumplir con los requisitos generales de 
exposición a RF. El dispositivo se puede usar en condiciones de exposición 
portátil sin restricciones.

INTRODUCCIÓN
¡Gracias por comprar este Reloj Despertador de Riptunes! Lea atenta-
mente todas estas instrucciones y guárdelas en un lugar seguro para 
futuras consultas. 
 
CARATCTERÍSTICAS
•	 Dos ajustes de alarma
•	 Dígitos rojos grandes de 1,4 pulgadas para facilitar la visibilidad
•	 Puerto USB para cargar dispositivos
•	 Dimmer de rango completo para ajustar el brillo de la pantalla
•	 Visualización del día de la semana en la pantalla
•	 Ajuste de volumen completo para personalizar el sonido
•	 Gran botón Snooze (5 minutos)
•	 Ajustes de alarma para días laborables y fines de semana
•	 Fácil configuración de alarma/reloj
•	 Formato de reloj y alarma de 12/24 horas
•	 Configuración rápida de la alarma de siesta/temporizador de sueño 

(hasta 2 horas)
•	 Entrada de alimentación de AC con adaptador de AC/DC incluido
•	 Alarma/Reloj de reserva alimentado por 3 pilas AAA (se venden por 

separado)

QUÉ HAY EN LA CAJA
•	 Su despertador
•	 Adaptador de corriente AC/DC
•	 Este manual de usuario
•	 Tarjeta de garantía
•	 Tarjeta de asistencia técnica
•	 Tarjeta de Soporte Técnico
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DIAGRAMA DEL PRODUCTO
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CÓMO EMPEZAR
INSTALACIÓN DE BATERIAS (BATERIAS NO INCLUIDAS)

Este reloj utiliza 3 pilas AAA para respaldar los ajustes de hora y alarma en caso 
de corte del suministro eléctrico. Estas pilas no son para uso diario. El reloj 
debe permanecer enchufado cuando esté en uso.

Para instalar las pilas, abra la tapa de la parte inferior del reloj. A continuación, 
haga coincidir los signos “ + “ y “ - “ con las pilas. Vuelva a colocar la tapa de las 
pilas. Si no va a utilizar el reloj durante un periodo prolongado de tiempo, retire 
las pilas antes de guardarlo.

AJUSTE DE LA HORA

1.	 Pulse TIME SET hasta que la hora parpadee.
2.	 Pulse (-/+) para ajustar la HORA, manténgalo pulsado para un ajuste 

rápido.

3.	 Pulse TIME SET para confirmar la HORA y ajustar los MINUTOS.

1.	 Indicador AM/PM
2.	 ALARMA 1 ON/OFF
3.	 Indicador de DÍA DE LA SEMANA
4.	 Indicador ALARMA 1
5.	 ALARMA 2 ON/OFF
6.	 Indicador ALARMA 2
7.	 BOTÓN DOWN- Para Ajustes
8.	 BOTÓN SNOOZE
9.	 BOTÓN UP+ Para Ajustes
10.	 3 OPCIONES DE FECHAS INTE-

RRUPTOR PARA ALARMA 2
11.	 BOTÓN DE TEMPORIZADOR DE 

SIESTA
12.	 SET ALARMA 2

13.	 SET ALARMA 1
14.	 SET TIEMPO
15.	 INTERRUPTOR DE MODO 12/24 

H
16.	 3 OPCIONES DE FECHAS INTE-

RRUPTOR PARA ALARMA 1
17.	 COMPARTIMENTO DE LAS PILAS
18.	 PUERTO DE CARGA USB
19.	 CONECTOR ELÉCTRICO
20.	 CONTROL DEL ATENUADOR 

(0-100%)
21.	 CONTROL DEL VOLUMEN (30-

90dB)

BLINK
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4.	 Pulse (-/+) para ajustar los MINUTOS, manténgalo pulsado para un ajuste 
rápido.

5.	 Pulse TIME SET para confirmar los MINUTOS y ajustar el DÍA DE LA SEMANA.
6.	 Pulse (-/+) para seleccionar DÍA DE LA SEMANA.

7.	 Pulse TIME SET una vez más para confirmar y salir.
AVISO: En este punto, la hora se ajustará automáticamente si se deja parpadean-
do durante más de 10 segundos.

CAMBIAR EL FORMATO DE LA HORA (12/24 HR TIME)

Pulse 12/24HR para alternar entre los modos de 12 y 24 horas (el formato prede-
terminado es el de 12 horas).

AVISO: Cuando utilice el formato horario de 12 horas, aparecerá el icono AM/PM 
para sugerir la hora de la mañana/tarde.

CONFIGURACIÓN DE LA ALARMA
Para activar o desactivar la alarma, pulse “  ” ON/OFF o “ ” ON/OFF. El icono 
de alarma aparecerá cuando la alarma esté activada.

BLINK

BLINK

ALARM
OFF

ALARM 
ON
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AJUSTES DE LAS ALARMAS 1 Y 2

•	 ALARMA 1 y ALARMA 2 se ajustan del mismo modo (manténgalo pulsado 
para un ajuste rápido).

•	 Pulse ALARM 1 SET para entrar en el ajuste de ALARM 1 HOUR. Utilice (- / +) 
para ajustar la hora.

•	 Pulse ALARM 1 SET para confirmar y entrar en el ajuste del MINUTO. Utilice 
(- / +) para ajustar el minuto.

•	 Pulse ALARM 1 SET para confirmar y salir del modo de ajuste de la alarma 1.
•	 AVISO: El volumen de alarma por defecto es el máximo (90dB). Deslice el 

botón VOLUME en el lado izquierdo del reloj para ajustar el volumen dentro 
del rango de 30-90dB.

CONFIGURACIÓN DEL SUEÑO
Pulse el botón SLEEP para elegir la duración (10min, 20min, 30min, 40min, 
50min, 60min, 70min, 80min, 90min, 120min, o apagado) tras la cual se apaga 
la alarma.

AJUSTE DE LA FRECUENCIA DE ALARMA
Cada una de las dos alarmas tiene 3 opciones de frecuencia: MON-SUN (Todos 
los días), MON-FRI (Días laborables), SAT-SUN (Fines de semana).

Deslice el “  ” “ ” para ajustar los días de despertador en la 
parte posterior.

BLINK

BLINK
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SNOOZE/DESACTIVACIÓN DE LA ALARMA
•	 Cuando suene la alarma, pulse SNOOZE para dormitar un rato; la alarma 

volverá a sonar 5 minutos después..
•	 Para cancelar la repetición en cualquier momento o para apagar la alarma 

durante el día mientras está sonando, pulse cualquiera de los botones 
excepto el botón SNOOZE. La alarma volverá a sonar a la misma hora al 
día siguiente.

CONTROL DE BRILLO
Deslice el botón DIMMER situado a la derecha del reloj para ajustar el brillo de 
la pantalla (ALTO: 100%, BAJO: 0%).

MODO CON PILAS
Inserte 3 * pilas AAA (no incluidas) en el compartimento de las pilas. La pan-
talla se mostrará durante 8 segundos y luego ir a dormir para ahorrar batería. 
Pulse el botón SNOOZE más grande para comprobar la hora en 8 segundos. La 
pantalla permanecerá encendida cuando se enchufe a la toma de corriente.

AVISO: En el modo de funcionamiento con pilas, el reloj tiene todas las funcio-
nes excepto la carga USB de sus dispositivos electrónicos.

PUERTO DE CARGA USB
Conecta un cable de carga USB para cargar tu móvil u otros dispositivos in-
teligentes.

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO
PRECAUCIÓN: ¡DESENCHUFE LA UNIDAD ANTES DE LIMPIARLA!

Cambie las pilas de reserva cada año aproximadamente para asegurarse de 
que sus alarmas sigan sonando en caso de pérdida de alimentación. Retire las 
zilas siempre que el reloj esté desenchufado o guardado en algún lugar.

Puede utilizar un paño suave o una toalla de papel para limpiar el reloj. No 
utilice limpiadores corrosivos ni soluciones químicas en el reloj. Mantenga el 
reloj limpio y seco para evitar cualquier problema.
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SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
PROBLEMA SOLUCIÓN

No llega corriente a 
la unidad

•	 Conecte el cable de alimentación a una 
toma de corriente que funcione. El reloj no 
funciona completamente con pilas. Las pi-
las sólo sirven para conservar la hora y los 
ajustes de la alarma en caso de apagón.

El altavoz no emite 
ningún sonido

•	 Asegúrese de que el volumen está alto y de 
que la unidad está encendida.

•	 Asegúrese de que está seleccionado el 
modo correcto para la fuente de músi-
ca que está utilizando. Utilice el botón 
SOURCE situado en la parte superior del

•	 reloj para cambiar entre AM, FM y AUX.
•	 Si está en modo AUX, asegúrese de que la 

fuente de sonido está bien conectada.

ESPECIFICACIONES
Dimensiones: 175 x 106 x 75 mm
Fuente de alimentación: AC: 120V 60Hz. 
Batería de respaldo: DC 4.5v (3 baterías AAA) 
Pantalla: Pantalla LED roja de 1.4”

SOPORTE TÉCNICO
Para preguntas no respondidas en este manual o para solicitar servicio de 
garantía, entre en contacto con el Soporte Técnico de Riptunes:

Por teléfono: 1-888-216-7688 (9:00 AM a 6:00 PM ET)
Por e-mail: service@rip-tunes.com
En línea: www.rip-tunes.com

© 2023 Riptunes de Impecca, una división de LT Inc., Wilkes Barre, PA.



EN
GL

IS
H

ES
PA

Ñ
O

L
FR

AN
ÇA

IS

–23–

GARANTÍA LIMITADA 90 DÍAS

Riptunes garantiza este producto contra defectos en 
material y obra al comprador original como se especifica 
abajo siempre y cuando el producto este registrado en 
línea dentro de los catorce (14) días de compra.  

  Si se determina que el producto tiene un defecto de 
fabrica, dentro de un periodo noventa (90) días de la 
fecha de la compra original, Riptunes reparará o 
reemplazará el producto sin costo alguno para 
consumidores en Estados Unido. Después noventa (90) 
días será responsabilidad del consumidor.  

Costos de embarque hacia y desde el Centro de 
Servicio de Garantía son la completa 
responsabilidad del consumidor.  

Para obtener servicio de garantía por un centro de 
servicio autorizado de Riptunes, por favor envíenos un 
correo electrónico a: support@rip-tunes.com para obtener 
un numero de Autorización de Reparación y 
Mantenimiento y para localizar el Centro de Servicio de 
Garantía mas cerca de usted. Una vez autorizado, usted 
debe enviar el artículo por correo al centro de servicios 
autorizado Riptunes en sus materiales de empaque de 
producto originales o equivalente, para prevenir daño en 
tránsito.  

Además, si Riptunes determina que el producto está fuera 
de los términos de Garantía, Riptunes retornará 
el producto al remitente a cargo del remitente sin 
ser reparado o reemplazado, salvo que haya sido 
autorizado por el consumidor a dar servicio al 
producto fuera de garantía al costo del consumidor. 
Todos los cargos de manejo o por reposición por 
devoluciones y/o reemplazos no serán reembolsables. 

Riptunes específicamente excluye de esta 
garantía aditamentos no-eléctricos/mecánicos, 
accesorios, y partes desechables incluyendo, pero no 
limitados a, caja externa, cables de conexión, 
baterías, y adaptadores AC. Riptunes se reserva el 
derecho a reparar o reemplazar productos con el 
mismo, equivalente, o modelo más nuevo.  

Nos reservamos el derecho a reparar o reemplazar 
el producto a nuestra discreción. El reemplazo puede 
ser nuevo o reparado y aunque se hará todo lo posible por 
que sea el mismo modelo, si el mismo modelo no 
está disponible, será reemplazado con un modelo de la 
misma 

o mayor especificación.
Desgaste normal no es cubierto por esta garantía.
Además, Riptunes se reserva el derecho a determinar el
“desgaste” en cualquier y todos los productos.
Manipulación o apertura de la cubierta o tapadera del
producto anulará esta garantía completamente.

La garantía no aplica si el producto ha sido dañado por 
accidente, abuso, mal uso, o mala aplicación; ha sido  

alterado o modificado sin el permiso expreso de 
Riptunes; ha recibido servicio por un centro de 
reparación no autorizado por Riptunes; no ha sido 
mantenido u operado de forma apropiada de acuerdo al 
manual de operación; ha sido usado para propósitos 
comerciales, no domésticos; ha sido dañado 
cosméticamente; no fue importado por Riptunes; no fue 
fabricado de acuerdo a especificación del mercado de 
Estados Unidos; fue dañado debido a instalación no 
apropiada o negligencia del consumidor; fue dañado por 
empaque no apropiado en el embarque al Centro de 
Servicio de Garantía; fue dañado por desastre natural; o 
si el número de serie del producto ha sido removido o 
desfigurado.  

TODAS LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUYENDO 
GARANTÍAS DE COMERCIALIZACIÓN Y ADECUACIÓN 
IMPLÍCITAS PARA UN PROPÓSITO PARTICULAR SON 
LIMITADAS EN DURACIÓN A UN (1) AÑO EN PARTES Y 
NOVENTA (90) DÍAS EN LABOR DE LA FECHA DE LA 
COMPRA ORIGINAL AL DETALLE DE ESTE PRODUCTO.  

ESTAS GARANTÍAS Y REMEDIOS SON LAS ÚNICAS Y 
EXCLUSIVAS GARANTÍAS Y REMEDIOS EN CONEXIÓN CON 
LA VENTA Y USO DEL PRODUCTO. NINGUNA OTRA 
GARANTÍA, ORAL O ESCRITA, EXPRESA O IMPLÍCITA SON 
DADAS.    

RIPTUNES NO ES RESPONSABLE POR NINGÚN DAÑO, YA 
SEA ESPECIAL, ACCIDENTAL, CONSECUENTE, DIRECTO O 
DE OTRA MANERA, O YA SEA CONOCIDO O TUVO QUE 
HABER SIDO CONOCIDO POR RIPTUNES, INCLUYENDO 
GANANCIAS PERDIDAS, BUENA VOLUNTAD, Y LESIÓN 
PERSONAL O DE PROPIEDAD RESULTANTE DE CUALQUIER 
ROMPIMIENTO DE GARANTÍA, LA INHABILIDAD DE USAR 
EL PRODUCTO, O BAJO CUALQUIER TEORÍA LEGAL EN 
CONTRATO O AGRAVIO. LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE 
RIPTUNES ES LIMITADA AL PRECIO DE COMPRA ACTUAL 
PAGADO AL VENDEDOR DETALLISTA DEL PRODUCTO 
DEFECTUOSO.  

Ningún comerciante, agente, o empleado de Riptunes 
está autorizado para hacer ninguna modificación, 
extensión, cambio o enmienda a esta garantía sin el 
consentimiento escrito y autorización de Riptunes.  

Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación 
de garantías implícitas o responsabilidad por daños 
accidentales o consecuentes, o no permiten una 
limitación en el tiempo de duración de una garantía 
implícita, así que es posible que las limitaciones o 
exclusiones anteriores no apliquen a usted. Esta 
garantía le da a usted derechos legales específicos, y es 
posible que usted tenga otros derechos que varían de 
estado a estado.  

Nota: Nuestro Centro de Servicio de Garantía embarca 
solamente dentro de Estados Unidos Continental, 
excluyendo Alaska y Hawái. 

GARANTÍA LIMITADA 90 DÍAS 

Riptunes™ USA  PA 18711 www.rip-tunes.com  support@rip-tunes.com 

No envíe devoluciones a esta dirección ya que se pueden perder y esto atrasara el proceso de reparación y servicio. 

Importante: Asegúrese de Registrar su producto en WWW.RIP-TUNES.COM dentro de 14 Días. 
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PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ
LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT CE MANUEL AVANT D’UTILISER L’APPAREIL ET CONSER-
VEZ-LE POUR TOUTE RÉFÉRENCE ULTÉRIEURE. CONSULTEZ-LE CHAQUE FOIS 
QUE VOUS RENCONTREZ DES PROBLÈMES DE FONCTIONNEMENT.

1.	 AVERTISSEMENT: Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique ou d’en-
dommagement de la montre, ne la démontez pas. Elle ne contient 
aucune pièce pouvant être réparée par l’utilisateur.

2.	 AVERTISSEMENT: Pour éviter tout risque d’incendie ou d’électrocu-
tion, n’exposez pas la montre à la pluie ou à l’humidité (y compris les 
gouttes ou les éclaboussures). Ne placez pas d’objets contenant des 
liquides, tels que des vases ou des bouteilles d’eau, sur ou à proximité 
de la montre. Ne touchez pas l’appareil avec des mains mouillées.

3.	 AVERTISSEMENT: N’exposez pas l’appareil ou ses piles à une chaleur 
excessive, telle que la lumière directe du soleil, le feu ou d’autres 
sources de chaleur.

4.	 Ne pas utiliser d’accessoires non fournis par le fabricant, à l’exception 
des appareils connectés à la prise AUX-IN.

5.	 Si l’appareil est endommagé, n’essayez pas de le réparer vousmême. 
Confiez toutes les réparations à un personnel agréé.

6.	 Ne placez pas d’objets sur l’horloge et n’obstruez pas les ouvertures 
de ventilation.

7.	 Débranchez l’appareil de la prise électrique en cas d’orage ou lorsque 
l’horloge n’est pas utilisée.

8.	 Veillez à la sécurité de la fiche polarisée. Une fiche polarisée a deux 
lames dont l’une est plus large que l’autre. Si la fiche fournie ne 
s’adapte pas à votre prise, consultez un électricien pour remplacer la 
prise obsolète.

9.	 Protégez le cordon d’alimentation contre les piétinements et les 
pincements, en particulier au niveau des fiches, des prises de courant 
et de l’endroit où il sort de la montre.

10.	 Mettez ce produit au rebut de manière appropriée, conformément aux 
lois locales relatives à l’élimination des équipements électroniques et 
des piles.

AVERTISSEMENT: LE CORDON D’ALIMENTATION DE CE PRODUIT CONTIENT 
DU PLOMB, UN PRODUIT CHIMIQUE CONNU DE L’ETAT DE CALIFORNIE POUR 
PROVOQUER DES CANCERS ET DES MALFORMATIONS CONGÉNITALES OU 
D’AUTRES TROUBLES DE LA REPRODUCTION. SE LAVER LES MAINS APRÈS MA-
NIPULATION.
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AVERTISSEMENTS DE LA FCC
Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC. Son fonctionne-
ment est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) cet appareil ne doit pas 
causer d’interférences nuisibles, et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute inter-
férence reçue, y compris les interférences susceptibles de provoquer un fonc-
tionnement indésirable.

Tout changement ou modification non expressément approuvé par la partie 
responsable de la conformité peut annuler le droit de l’utilisateur à faire fonc-
tionner l’équipement.

Note: Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites imposées 
aux appareils numériques de classe B, conformément à la partie 15 des règles 
de la FCC. Ces limites sont conçues pour fournir une protection raisonnable 
contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet équi-
pement génère, utilise et peut émettre des fréquences radio et, s’il n’est pas 
installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut causer des interfé-
rences nuisibles aux communications radio. Cependant, il n’y a aucune ga-
rantie que des interférences ne se produiront pas dans une installation parti-
culière. Si cet équipement provoque des interférences nuisibles à la réception 
de la radio ou de la télévision, ce qui peut être déterminé en éteignant et en 
allumant l’équipement, l’utilisateur est encouragé à essayer de corriger les in-
terférences en prenant une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes:

•	 Réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne de réception.
•	 Augmenter la distance entre l’équipement et le récepteur.
•	 Branchez l’appareil sur une prise de courant située sur un circuit diffé-

rent de celui sur lequel le récepteur est branché.
•	 Consultez le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour 

obtenir de l’aide.

do not open.
Risk of electric shock,

WARNING

LE SYMBOLE DE L’ÉCLAIR AVEC UNE 
FLÈCHE, DANS UN TRIANGLE ÉQUILATÉ-
RAL, EST DESTINÉ À ALERTER L’UTILISA-
TEUR DE LA PRÉSENCE D’UNE “TENSION 

DANGEREUSE” NON ISOLÉE À L’INTÉRIEUR 
DU PRODUIT QUI PEUT ÊTRE D’UNE MA-

GNITUDE SUFFISANTE POUR CONSTITUER 
UN RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION POUR LES 

PERSONNES.

POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE DE CHOC ELEC-
TRIQUE, NE RETIREZ PAS LE COUVERCLE 

AVANT OU ARRIERE. L’INTÉRIEUR DE 
L’APPAREIL NE CONTIENT AUCUNE PIÈCE  

RÉPARABLE PAR L’UTILISATEUR. CONFIER 
L’ENTRETIEN DE L’APPAREIL À UN PERSON-

NEL QUALIFIÉ.

LE POINT D’EXCLAMATION DANS UN 
TRIANGLE ÉQUILATÉRAL A POUR BUT 

D’ALERTER L’UTILISATEUR SUR LA PRÉ-
SENCE D’IMPORTANTES INSTRUCTIONS 

D’UTILISATION ET D’ENTRETIEN (SERVICE) 
DANS LA DOCUMENTATION ACCOMPA-

GNANT L’APPAREIL.
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AVERTISSEMENT RF POUR LES APPAREILS PORTABLES:

L’appareil a été évalué pour répondre aux exigences générales en matière 
d’exposition aux radiofréquences. L’appareil peut être utilisé sans restric-
tion dans des conditions d’exposition portable.

INTRODUCTION
Merci d’avoir acheté ce réveil Riptunes. Veuillez lire attentivement ces ins-
tructions et les conserver dans un endroit sûr pour pouvoir les consulter 
ultérieurement.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES

•	 Deux réglages d’alarme
•	 Grands chiffres rouges de 1,4 pouce pour une meilleure visibilité
•	 P Port USB pour recharger les appareils
•	 Variateur d’intensité pour ajuster la luminosité de l’écran
•	 Affichage du jour de la semaine sur l’écran
•	 Réglage complet du volume pour personnaliser le son
•	 Grande touche de répétition (5 minutes)
•	 Réglage des alarmes pour les jours de la semaine et les week-ends
•	 Réglage facile de l’alarme/horloge
•	 Format de l’horloge et de l’alarme 12/24 heures
•	 Réglage rapide de la répétition de l’alarme et de la minuterie de 

sommeil (jusqu’à 2 heures)
•	 Alimentation en courant alternatif avec l’adaptateur AC/DC inclus
•	 Alarme/horloge de secours alimentée par 3 piles AAA (vendues 

séparément)

QUE CONTIENT LA BOÎTE ?
•	 Votre réveil
•	 Adaptateur secteur AC/DC
•	 Ce manuel d’utilisation
•	 Carte de garantie
•	 Carte d’assistance technique
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DIAGRAMME DE PRODUIT
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COMMENT DÉMARRER
INSTALLATION SUR PILES (PILES NON INCLUSES)

Cette horloge utilise 3 piles AAA pour sauvegarder les réglages de l’heure et 
de l’alarme en cas de panne de courant. Ces piles ne sont pas destinées à un 
usage quotidien. L’horloge doit rester branchée lorsqu’elle est utilisée.

Pour installer les piles, ouvrez le couvercle situé sous l’horloge. Faites ensuite 
correspondre les signes “ + “ et “ - “ avec les piles. Remettez le couvercle en 
place. Si la montre n’est pas utilisée pendant une période prolongée, retirez les 
piles avant de la ranger.

RÉGLAGE DE L’HEURE

1.	 Appuyez sur TIME SET jusqu’à ce que l’heure clignote.
2.	 Appuyez sur (-/+) pour régler la DURÉE, maintenez la touche enfoncéepour 

un réglage rapide.

1.	 Indicateur AM/PM
2.	 ALARME 1 ON/OFF
3.	 Indicateur du JOUR DE LA 

SEMAINE
4.	 Indicateur ALARME 1
5.	 ALARME 2 ON/OFF
6.	 Indicateur ALARMA 2
7.	 BOUTON DOWN- Pour les 

réglages
8.	 BOUTON SNOOZE
9.	 BOUTON UP+ Pour les 

réglages
10.	 3 OPTIONS D’INTERRUPTEUR 

DE DATE POUR L’ALARME 2
11.	 BOUTON SNOOZE TIMER

12.	 SET ALARME 2
13.	 SET ALARME 1
14.	 TEMPS DE RÉGLAGE
15.	 COMMUTATEUR DE MODE 

12/24 H
16.	 3 OPTIONS DE DATE POUR 

L’ALARME 1
17.	 COMPARTIMENT DES PILES
18.	 PORT DE CHARGE USB
19.	 CONNECTEUR ÉLECTRIQUE
20.	 CONTRÔLE DU GRADATEUR 

(0-100%)
21.	 COMMANDE DE VOLUME 

(30-90dB)

BLINK



EN
GLISH

ESPAÑ
O

L
FRANÇAIS

–30–

3.	 Appuyez sur TIME SET pour confirmer l’HEURE et régler les MINUTES. 
4.	 Appuyez sur (-/+) pour régler les MINUTES, maintenez la touche enfoncée 

pour un réglage rapide.
5.	 Appuyez sur TIME SET pour confirmer les MINUTES et régler le JOUR DE LA 

SEMAINE

6.	 Appuyez sur (-/+) pour sélectionner JOUR DE LA SEMAINE.
7.	 Appuyez une nouvelle fois sur TIME SET pour confirmer et quitter.
AVIS: à ce stade, l’heure sera automatiquement réglée si elle reste clignotante 
pendant plus de 10 secondes.

CHANGEMENT DU FORMAT DE L’HEURE (12/24 H)

Appuyez sur 12/24HR pour basculer entre les modes 12 heures et 24 heures (le 
format 12 heures est utilisé par défaut). 

AVIS: Lors de l’utilisation du format 12 heures, l’icône AM/PM apparaît pour 
indiquer l’heure du matin ou de l’après-midi.

RÉGLAGES DE L’ALARME
Pour activer ou désactiver l’alarme, appuyez sur “ ” ON/OFF ou “ ” ON/
OFF. L’icône de l’alarme apparaît lorsque l’alarme est activée.

BLINK

BLINK

ALARM
OFF

ALARM 
ON
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RÉGLAGES DES ALARMES 1 ET 2

•	 L’ALARME 1 et l’ALARME 2 sont réglées de la même manière (appuyez et 
maintenez enfoncé pour un réglage rapide).

•	 Appuyez sur ALARM 1 SET pour accéder au réglage de l’heure de 
l’ALARME 1. Utilisez (- / +) pour régler l’heure.

•	 Appuyez sur ALARM 1 SET pour confirmer et entrer dans le réglage des 
MINUTES. Utilisez (- / +) pour régler les minutes.

•	 Appuyez sur ALARM 1 SET pour confirmer et quitter le mode de réglage 
de l’alarme 1.

•	 AVIS: Le volume par défaut de l’alarme est le maximum (90dB). Faites 
glisser le bouton VOLUME sur le côté gauche de l’horloge pour régler le 
volume entre 30 et 90 dB.

CONFIGURATION DU SOMMEIL
Appuyez sur la touche SLEEP pour choisir la durée (10min, 20min, 30min, 
40min, 50min, 60min, 70min, 80min, 90min, 120min, ou off) après laquelle 
l’alarme est désactivée.

RÉGLAGE DE LA FRÉQUENCE D’ALARME
Chacune des deux alarmes dispose de 3 options de fréquence : MON-SUN 
(tous les jours), MON-FRI (jours de la semaine), SAT-SUN (week-ends).

Faire glisser el «  » «   » pour mettre les jours de réveil sur 
le dos.

SNOOZE/DÉSACTIVATION DE L’ALARME
•	 Lorsque l’alarme retentit, appuyez sur la touche SNOOZE pour la mettre 

en veilleuse pendant un certain temps ; l’alarme retentit à nouveau au 
bout de 5 minutes.

•	 Pour annuler la répétition de l’alarme à tout moment ou pour éteindre 
l’alarme pendant qu’elle sonne, appuyez sur n’importe quelle touche, à 
l’exception de la touche SNOOZE. L’alarme se déclenchera à nouveau le 
lendemain à la même heure

CONTRÔLE DE LA LUMINOSITÉ
Faites glisser le bouton DIMMER à droite de l’horloge pour régler la luminosité 
de l’écran (HIGH: 100%, LOW: 0%).
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MODE BATTERIE
Insérez 3 xpiles AAA (non incluses) dans le compartiment à piles. L’écran 
s’affiche pendant 8 secondes, puis se met en veille pour économiser les 
piles. Appuyez sur le bouton SNOOZE pour vérifier l’heure dans 8 se-
condes. L’écran reste allumé lorsqu’il est branché sur une prise de courant.

AVIS: En mode batterie, l’horloge a toutes les fonctions sauf le chargement 
USB de vos appareils électroniques.

PORT DE CHARGE USB
Connectez un câble de chargement USB pour charger votre téléphone 
portable ou d’autres appareils intelligents.

ENTRETIEN ET MAINTENANCE
 ATTENTION: DÉBRANCHEZ L’APPAREIL AVANT DE LE 
NETTOYER!

Remplacez les piles de sauvegarde environ tous les ans pour garantir que 
vos alarmes continueront à se déclencher en cas de coupure de courant. 
Retirez les piles chaque fois que l’horloge est débranchée ou rangée 
quelque part.

La montre peut être nettoyée à l’aide d’un chiffon doux ou d’une serviette 
en papier. N’utilisez pas de nettoyants corrosifs ou de solutions chimiques 
sur la montre. Gardez la montre propre et sèche pour éviter tout problème.

RÉSOLUTION DE PROBLÈMES
PROBLÈME SOLUTION

L’appareil n’est pas 
alimenté en courant

•	 Branchez le cordon d’alimentation sur 
une prise électrique en état de marche. 
L’horloge ne fonctionne pas entière-
ment sur piles. Les piles servent unique-
ment à conserver l’heure et les réglages 
de l’alarme en cas de panne de courant.
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Aucun son ne sort du 
haut-parleur

•	 Assurez-vous que le volume est monté 
et que l’appareil est allumé.

•	 Assurez-vous que le mode correct est 
sélectionné pour la source de musique 
que vous utilisez. Utilisez la touche 
SOURCE située en haut de l’horloge 
pour basculer entre AM, FM et AUX.

•	 Si vous êtes en mode AUX, assurez-vous 
que la source sonore est correctement 
connectée.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES
Dimensions: 175 x 106 x 75 mm 

Alimentation électrique: AC: 120V 60Hz. 

Batterie de secours: DC 4.5v (3x AAA Piles) 

Voir: 1.4” Red LED display

SUPPORT TECHNIQUE
Pour toute question ne trouvant pas de réponse dans ce manuel, ou pour 
toute demande de garantie, veuillez contacter le service d’assistance tech-
nique de Riptunes:

Par téléphone: 1-888-217-7688 (9:00 AM to 6:00 PM ET)

Par courrier électronique: service@rip-tunes.com

En ligne: www.rip-tunes.com

© 2023 Riptunes by Impecca, a division of LT Inc., Wilkes Barre, PA.
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GARANTIE LIMITÉE 90 JOURS

 GARANTIE LIMITÉE 90 JOURS

Riptunes™ garantit ce produit contre les défauts de matériaux 
et de fabrication à l’acheteur original tel que spécifié ci-
dessous à condition que le produit soit enregistré en ligne dans 
les quatorze (14) jours suivants l’achat. 

Si le produit a un défaut de fabrication dans un délai de 
quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours à compter de la date 
d’achat initiale, Riptunes™ réparera ou 
remplacera les pièces du produit sans frais (pour 
les pièces) pour les consommateurs aux États-Unis  et 
au Canada. Après quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours, il en sera 
de la responsabilité du consommateur. 

Les frais d’expédition à destination et à partir de notre centre 
de service de garantie sont à la charge du consommateur. 

Pour obtenir le service de garantie par un centre de service 
autorisé Riptunes™, veuillez nous écrire à :support@rip-
tunes.com  pour obtenir une autorisation de réparation et 
d’entretien (ARE) ainsi que pour localiser le centre de service 
de garantie le plus près de vous. Une fois autorisé, vous devez 
envoyer le produit au centre de service autorisé Riptunes™ 
dans ses matériaux d’emballage d’origine ou l’équivalent, 
pour éviter tout dommage pendant le transport. 

De plus, si Riptunes™ devait déterminer que le produit est en 
dehors des conditions de la garantie, Riptunes™ retournera le 
produit à l’expéditeur aux frais de celui-ci sans être réparé ou 
remplacé, sauf s’il est autorisé par le consommateur à servir 
le produit à garantie expiré aux frais du consommateur. Tous 
les frais de manutention ou de réapprovisionnement pour les 
retours et/ou les remplacements seront non remboursables. 

Riptunes™ exclut expressément de cette garantie toutes pièces 
jointes non électriques/mécaniques, accessoires et pièces 
jetables, y compris, mais non limité à, l’extérieur du boîtier, 
les câbles de connexion, batteries et adaptateurs secteur. 
Riptunes™ se réserve le droit de réparer ou de remplacer les 
produits défectueux avec des modèles identiques, équivalents 
ou plus récents. 

Nous nous réservons le droit de réparer ou de remplacer le 
produit à notre discrétion. Le remplacement peut être soit 
neuf ou remis à neuf et alors que tous les efforts seront faits 
pour s’assurer qu’il s’agit du même modèle, si le même 
modèle n’est pas disponible il sera remplacé par un modèle 
équivalent ou supérieur. 

L’usure « normale » n’est pas couverte par la présente, ou 
toute autre garantie. De plus, Riptunes™ se réserve 
le droit de déterminer l’usure « normale » sur tous les 
produits.   L’altération ou l’ouverture du boîtier ou de la 
coquille du produit annulera cette garantie dans son 
intégralité. 

De plus, cette garantie ne s’applique pas si le produit a été 
endommagé par accident, abus, mauvaise utilisation ou 
mauvaise application, a été altéré ou modifié sans 
l’autorisation écrite de Riptunes™, a été réparé par un centre 
de réparation Riptunes™ non agréé, n’a pas été correctement 

entretenu ou utilisé conformément au manuel d’utilisation, 
a été utilisé à des fins commerciales ou autres que 
personnelles, a été esthétiquement endommagé, n’a pas 
été importé par Riptunes™, n’a pas été fabriqué selon les 
spécifications du marché des États-Unis, a été 
endommagé suite à une mauvaise installation ou à 
une négligence de la part des consommateurs, a été 
endommagé suite à un mauvais emballage lors de 
l’expédition au centre de service de garantie, a été 
endommagé en raison de catastrophes naturelles ou si le 
numéro de série du produit a été retiré ou rendu illisible. 

TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS TOUTE GARANTIE 
IMPLICITE DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE ET D’ADAPTATION À UN 
USAGE PARTICULIER, EST LIMITÉE À UN (1) AN POUR LES 
PIÈCES ET QUATRE-VINGTS-DIX (90) JOURS POUR LA MAIN-
D’OEUVRE À PARTIR DE LA DATE D’ACHAT INITIALE DE CE 
PRODUIT. 

CES GARANTIES ET RECOURS SONT LES SEULS ET 
UNIQUES GARANTIES ET RECOURS CONCERNANT LA 
VENTE ET L’UTILISATION DU PRODUIT. AUCUNE AUTRE 
GARANTIE, ORALE OU ÉCRITE, EXPLICITE OU IMPLICITE, 
N’EST DONNÉE. 

RIPTUNES™  N’EST PAS RESPONSABLE DE TOUT DOMMAGE, 
QU’IL SOIT PARTICULIER, ACCIDENTEL, INDIRECT, DIRECT OU 
AUTRE ÉTANT CONNU OU QUI AURAIT DU ÊTRE 
CONNU D’RIPTUNES™, Y COMPRIS LA PERTE DE PROFITS, 
LA BONNE VOLONTÉ ET LA PROPRIÉTÉ AINSI QUE LES 
BLESSURES PERSONNELLES RÉSULTANTES D’UNE RUPTURE DE 
GARANTIE, DE L’INCAPACITÉ D’UTILISER LE PRODUIT OU 
SOUS TOUTE AUTRE THÉORIE JURIDIQUE 
CONTRACTUELLE OU DÉLICTUELLE. LA RESPONSABILITÉ 
D’COURANT EST LIMITÉE AU PRIX D’ACHAT PAYÉ AU 
DÉTAILLANT DU PRODUIT DÉFECTUEUX. 

Aucun revendeur, agent ou employé Riptunes™ 
n’est autorisé à faire quelques modifications, 
extension, changement ou amendement que ce soit de 
cette garantie sans le consentement écrit et l’autorisation 
d’ Riptunes™. 

Certains États ne permettent pas l’exclusion ou la limitation 
des garanties implicites ou de la responsabilité pour 
les dommages directs ou indirects, ou ne permettent pas 
de limitation sur la durée d’une garantie implicite. 
Les limitations ou exclusions ci-dessus peuvent donc ne 
pas s’appliquer à vous. Cette garantie vous donne des 
droits légaux spécifiques et vous pouvez avoir d’autres 
droits, qui varient d’un État à l’autre. 

Note : Notre centre de service de garantie expédie 
seulement à l’intérieur des États-Unis contigus, 
excluant l’Alaska et Hawaï. 

Important : Assurez-vous d’enregistrer votre produit sur WWW.RIP-TUNES.COM dans les 14 jours 

RIPTUNES™  PA 18711  www.rip-tunes.com  Support@rip-tunes.com 
*N’envoyez pas de retour à cette adresse, car ils risquent d’être perdus et cela va retarder votre processus de réparation et de service.


